

Nos. 06-1195 and 06-1196

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LAKHDAR BOUMEDIENE, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, et al., *Respondents*,

KHALED A.F. AL ODAH, et al., *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al., *Respondents*.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AND BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
(Counsel of Record)
STUART J. ROTH
ROBERT W. ASH
BENJAMIN P. SISNEY
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 MARYLAND AVE., N.E.
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
(202) 546-9309 (FAX)
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS IN THE ABOVE CAPTIONED
CASES**

Movant, the American Center for Law and Justice (ACLJ), respectfully moves this Court for leave to file a Brief *Amicus Curiae* in support of the United States Government Respondents in the above-captioned cases.

ARGUMENT AND INTEREST OF AMICUS

In support of this Motion, the ACLJ avers as follows:

- (1) The ACLJ is a not-for-profit public interest law firm committed to the constitutional separation of powers.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ABBREVIATIONSviii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. ENACTMENT OF THE MILITARY COMMISSIONS ACT LAWFULLY REMOVED FROM THIS COURT ITS AUTHORITY TO ISSUE WRITS OF HABEAS CORPUS TO GUANTANAMO BAY DETAINEES 3

 A. Congress Has Constitutional Authority to Limit This Court’s Jurisdiction, Even to Cases Which Have Been Argued Before, But Not Yet Decided By, The Court 4

 B. Even if This Court Were to Determine That Some Type of Hearing is Required for Petitioners, An Adequate Alternative to Habeas Already Exists..... 7

II. EVEN BRITISH COURTS WOULD NOT ISSUE THE GREAT WRIT TO ENEMY ALIENS INTERNED IN WARTIME..... 10

III. IN ITS *HAMDAN* DECISION, THIS COURT
ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE
GENEVA CONFERENCE OF 1949
INTENDED COMMON ARTICLE 3 TO
APPLY TO PERSONS LIKE PETITIONERS... 14

A. Separation of Powers Requires that
Courts Proceed Cautiously in Interpreting
Treaties to Avoid Interfering with Powers
Accorded by the Constitution Solely to the
Political Branches and to Avoid
Inadvertently Ceding Sovereign Rights
and Prerogatives..... 17

B. Judicial Standard for Interpreting
Treaties..... 19

C. Even a cursory review of the final
record of the Geneva Conference of 1949
clearly demonstrates that the majority of
delegations intended common article 3
to apply to serious internal conflicts
like civil wars and to nothing else..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	19
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	16
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3078 (June 29, 2007) (No. 06-1195).....	9
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	20
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	19, 20
<i>Durousseau v. United States</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 307 (1810).....	5
<i>El Al Isr. Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	20, 21
<i>Ex Parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	5
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (1 Wall.) 506 (1868)..	5, 6
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	5, 6

<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006).....	4, 14
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....	9
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)..	18
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)....	3, 6, 9
<i>Peyton v. Rowe</i> , 391 U.S. 54 (1968).....	7
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	16
<i>R. v. Schiever</i> , 2 Burr. 765 (1759).....	11, 12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	3, 4, 6, 10
<i>Reed v. Wiser</i> , 555 F.2d 1079, (2nd Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 922 (1977)	19
<i>Sullivan v. Kidd</i> , 254 U.S. 433 (1921)	17
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	19
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977)	7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952)	7, 8

Statutes, Constitutions, and Other Laws

Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680	4, 9
Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600	4, 6, 9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	17
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 2	4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949, Geneva, Switz., April 26-Aug. 12, 1949, <i>2A Final Record</i> (2004)	24
Diplomatic Conference of Geneva of 1949, Geneva, Switz., April 26-Aug. 12, 1949, <i>2B Final Record</i> (2004)	14, 15, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27
Robert W. Ash, <i>Square Pegs and Round Holes: Al-Qaeda Detainees and Common Article 3</i> , __ Ind. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. __ (2007) (forthcoming)	14
Brief for the Commonwealth Lawyers Association as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Petitioners, <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , No. 06-1195, <i>cert. granted</i> , 127 S. Ct. 3078 (June 29, 2007)	10, 11

Nathan A. Canestaro, <i>"Small Wars" and the Law: Options for Prosecuting the Insurgents in Iraq</i> , 43 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 73 (2004).....	21
Winston S. Churchill, <i>The Grand Alliance</i> (1951).....	21, 22
Commentary II Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded, Sick and Shipwrecked Members of Armed Forces at Sea (Jean S. Pictet, ed., ICRC 1960).....	27
Commentary III Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (Jean S. Pictet, ed., ICRC 1960) ...	15, 16, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27
Commentary IV Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War (Jean S. Pictet, ed., ICRC 1958)	15
G.I.A.D. Draper, <i>The Status of Combatants and the Question of Guerilla Warfare</i> , 45 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 173 (1971)	14, 15
Tom Farer, <i>Humanitarian Law and Armed Conflicts: Toward the Definition of "International Armed Conflict,"</i> 71 Colum. L. Rev. 37 (1971)	21
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	11, 26, 27

Derek Jinks, <i>September 11 and the Laws of War</i> , 28 Yale J. Int'l L. 1 (2003)	15, 19, 21
Sir Arnold Duncan McNair, <i>International Law Opinions</i> (1956)	11
Sir Arnold Duncan McNair, <i>Legal Effects of War</i> (2d ed. 1944)	11
<i>Oxford Dictionary of Political Quotations</i> (Antony Jay ed., 1996)	21, 22
Press Release, Fred W. Baker III, Am. Forces Press Serv., Dep't Releases Audio Recording of 9/11 Mastermind's Tribunal (Sept. 13, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.defenselink.mil/news/newsarticle.aspx?id=47437	8, 9
